

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT House Bill 1133

AMENDMENT NO. <u>A8</u> (to be filled in by Principal Clerk)

H1133-ARW-115 [v.1]

Page 1 of 1

Comm. Sub. [NO] Amends Title [NO] Second Edition

Date _____,2014

Representative Faircloth

moves to amend the bill on page 55, line 7, by adding the following:

"SECTION 88.5.(a) Section 1 of S.L. 2011-153 reads as rewritten:

"SECTION 1. Notwithstanding G.S. 115D-15, Article 12 of Chapter 160A of the 4 5 General Statutes, Chapter 66 of the General Statutes, or any other provision of law, the board of 6 trustees of Guilford Technical Community College may lease at private sale to The North 7 Carolina Center for Global Logistics, LLC, GTCC Innovative Resources Corporation or its successor in interest a portion of its land and improvements now or hereafter located on the 8 9 Donald W. Cameron Campus of Guilford Technical Community College. The terms and conditions of the lease shall be set by the board of trustees of Guilford Technical Community 10 College and may include rental at less than fair market value. The lease shall not be subject to 11 the prior approval of the State Board of Community Colleges." 12

13

1

2 3

SECTION 88.5.(b) Section 3 of S.L. 2011-153 reads as rewritten:

"SECTION 3. Notwithstanding G.S. 66-58(a), the personnel and facilities of 14 Guilford Technical Community College may, with the consent of the trustees of the college, be 15 16 used in support of economic development through the operation of the Donald W. Cameron 17 Campus of Guilford Technical Community College and its companion facilities as an event venue. venue, and/or be used by, for, or in connection with GTCC Innovative Resources 18 19 Corporation, an affiliated nonprofit corporation that is a supporting organization of the college, 20 or its successor in interest. Proceeds generated shall be used either to pay the operational costs 21 of the college's facilities, to support the event venue, or to support the mission of the college." 22

23

24 25

SIGNED

The official copy of this document, with signatures and vote information, is available in the House Principal Clerk's Office

